IMPORTANT TATE & LYLE BUSINESS SEPARATION UPDATE

IMPORTANT BUSINESS SEPARATION UPDATE

Dear Valued Supplier,

We are writing today to provide an important update on our journey to form two separate companies: **Primient (Primary Products)** and **Tate & Lyle Solutions (Food & Beverage)**. In previous communications we asked that you prepare for this change by the end of January 2022. We have now taken the decision to **delay the date of our separation until 25 February 2022**.

Continue to use the current Tate & Lyle Account Information until 24 February 2022:

- Trade Name Tate & Lyle
- Legal Name Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas LLC
- **FEIN # -** 37-1168475
- **W9 # -** TLHUS, Inc. 13-3005499
- **DUNS # -** 12-232-0559
- Submit Invoices PDFInvoices@tateandlyle.com
- Submit Queries/Questions Accounts/payable.TALFIIADecatur@tateandlyle.com

Prior to the new separation date of 25 February, determine the company(s) you will do business with going forward in order to update your accounts.

ABOUT PRIMIENT

Primary Products Ingredients Americas LLC will operate corn wet mills, acidulant plants, grain elevators, and bulk transfer stations. (This is a <u>name change from</u> current Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas LLC)

Primary Products Ingredients Americas LLC

- Trade Name Primient
- Legal Name Primary Products Ingredients Americas LLC
- **FEIN # -** 37-1168475
- **W9 # -** Primary Products Investments LLC 87-2720607
- **DUNS # -** 12-232-0559
- Submit Invoices Supplierinvoices@primient.com
- Submit Queries/Questions AP.NOAM@Primient.com
- Address -

Primary Products Ingredients Americas, LLC 2200 E Eldorado Street Decatur, IL 62521

Main plant locations of Primary Products:

- Dayton, OH
- Decatur, IL (Office/ excludes pilot plant)
- Duluth, MN
- Lafayette, IN

- Loudon, TN
- Grain Elevators

ABOUT TATE & LYLE SOLUTIONS

Tate & Lyle Solutions USA LLC will focus on innovative food and beverage solutions. (This is a newly created Tate & Lyle entity)

Tate & Lyle Solutions USA LLC

- Trade Name Tate & Lyle
- Legal Name Tate and Lyle Solutions USA LLC
- **FEIN # -** 87-2099836
- **W9 # -** TLHUS, Inc. 13-3005499
- **DUNS # -** 11-828-1404
- Submit Invoices <u>SupplierinvoicesNOAM@tateandlyle.com</u>
- Submit Queries/Questions AP.NOAM@tateandlyle.com
- Address –

Tate & Lyle Solutions USA LLC 5450 Prairie Stone Parkway Hoffman Estates, IL 60192

Main plant locations of Tate & Lyle:

- Hoffman Estates, IL (office)
- Houlton, ME
- Sagamore, IN
- Sycamore, IL
- Van Buren, AR
- Decatur, IL pilot plant

Note: Sales Tax Exemption Certificates will be provided in February

Attachments:

- W-9 Tate & Lyle Solutions USA LLC (TLHSU, Inc.)
- **W-9** Primary Products Ingredients Americas (Primary Products Investments LLC)
 - Signed copy available March 1, 2022

If you require additional information or support beyond what has been provided, please contact your procurement resource as soon as possible.

The Tate & Lyle Procurement Team